AUTOMOTIVE GRADE SMD POWER
INDUCTOR
TYPE 3656 SERIES
INTRODUCTION
TE Connectivity (TE) introduces its automotive grade SMD (Surface
Mount Devices) power inductors which are AEC- Q200 qualified.
They are small, ultra-thin inductors with high saturation current.
The 3656 series inductors are suitable for surface mounting and

packaging to protect them from ESD (Electrostatic Discharge). The full reels can be
broken into smaller quantities, without exposing them to ESD, as long as the components
are still in the plastic or paper tape. These resistors and inductors should not be removed
from the plastic or paper tape unless they are in an ESD protected environment.
2INDUSTRIAL / AUTOMOTIVE GRADE SMD POWER INDUCTOR - TYPE 3656 SERIES
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor
Type 3656 Series
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36560420MR10T 0.10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 4.0 22.0 13.0
36560420MR22T 0.22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 6.6 12.5 9.5
36560420MR33T 0.33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 11 12.0 10.0
36560420MR47T 0.47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 14 9.5 7.5
36560420MR56T 0.56 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 16 9.0 7.0
36560420MR68T 0.68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 18 8.0 7.0
36560420M1R0T 1.0 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 27 7.0 6.0
36560420M1R2T 1.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 27 6.5 6.0
36560420M1R5T 1.5 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 46 5.5 5.0
36560420M2R2T 2.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 58 5.0 4.5
36560420M3R3T 3.3 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 87 3.5 3.3
36560420M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 105 3.0 2.8
36560420M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 175 2.5 2.4
36560420M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 282 2.0 1.6
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 0420 Series
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36560530MR10T 0.10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 3.0 30.0 25.0
36560530MR20T 0.20 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 3.9 20.0 14.0
36560530MR33T 0.33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 5.5 18.0 14.0
36560530MR47T 0.47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 8.5 15.0 11.0
36560530MR68T 0.68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 12 11.5 9.0
36560530M1R0T 1.0 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 14 10.0 8.5
36560530M1R2T 1.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 16 9.5 8.5
36560530M1R5T 1.5 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 25 9.0 8.2
36560530M2R2T 2.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 29 7.0 7.0
36560530M3R3T 3.3 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 38 6.0 5.5
36560530M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 60 4.6 4.5
36560530M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 90 3.6 3.5
36560530M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 125 3.5 3.2
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 0530 Series
CHARACTERISTICS
•	 All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient
•	 Operating temperature range: -55°C ~ 155°C
3INDUSTRIAL / AUTOMOTIVE GRADE SMD POWER INDUCTOR - TYPE 3656 SERIES
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor
Type 3656 Series
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36560630MR22T 0.22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 3.0 34 24.0
36560630MR33T 0.33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 3.5 25 21.0
36560630MR47T 0.47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 4.1 20 18.0
36560630MR56T 0.56 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 4.5 18 16.5
36560630MR68T 0.68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 5.3 17 16.0
36560630MR82T 0.82 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 6.0 16 14.0
36560630M1R0T 1.0 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 7.4 15 12.0
36560630M1R5T 1.5 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 12.1 12 12.0
36560630M2R2T 2.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 15.0 10 9.5
36560630M3R3T 3.3 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 22.0 9.5 8.5
36560630M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 33.0 9.0 6.0
36560630M5R6T 5.6 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 42.0 6.5 5.5
36560630M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 48.0 6.0 5.0
36560630M8R2T 8.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 60.0 5.5 5.0
36560630M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 68.0 5.5 4.5
36560630M150T 15 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 113 4.0 3.0
36560630M220T 22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 170 3.0 2.5
36560630M330T 33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 270 2.5 2.0
36560630M470T 47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 385 2.0 1.5
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 0630 Series
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36560650MR47T 0.47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 3.9 21.0 20.0
36560650MR68T 0.68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 4.5 18.0 16.5
36560650M1R0T 1.0 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 6.6 16.0 12.0
36560650M1R5T 1.5 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 10.0 13.0 9.5
36560650M2R2T 2.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 12.5 11.0 9.0
36560650M3R3T 3.3 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 22 10.0 8.5
36560650M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 29 8.0 6.0
36560650M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 41 6.3 5.8
36560650M8R2T 8.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 48 5.5 5.5
36560650M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 60 5.3 4.5
36560650M150T 15 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 90 4.0 3.1
36560650M220T 22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 140 3.5 2.6
36560650M330T 33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 190 3.0 2.3
36560650M470T 47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 230 2.6 2.0
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 0650 Series
4INDUSTRIAL / AUTOMOTIVE GRADE SMD POWER INDUCTOR - TYPE 3656 SERIES
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor
Type 3656 Series
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36560754M1R5T 1.5 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 7.3 16.3 11.4
36560754M2R2T 2.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 11.4 14.8 9.7
36560754M3R3T 3.3 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 15.4 13.5 8.0
36560754M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 20.9 13.1 7.0
36560754M5R6T 5.6 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 24.0 10.6 6.5
36560754M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 26.6 10.2 6.1
36560754M8R2T 8.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 31.9 9.0 5.6
36560754M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 38.0 8.0 5.2
36560754M150T 15 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 66.0 6.9 3.8
36560754M220T 22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 93.5 6.3 3.3
36560754M330T 33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 127.6 4.9 3.2
36560754M470T 47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 171.6 4.1 2.4
36560754M560T 56 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 209.3 3.3 2.2
36560754M680T 68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 255.0 2.8 2.0
36560754M101T 100 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 348.0 2.4 1.8
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 0754 Series
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36561040MR15T 0.15 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 0.65 75 45.0
36561040MR22T 0.22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 1.0 60 35.0
36561040MR30T 0.30 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 1.1 45 35.0
36561040MR36T 0.36 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 1.2 45 30.0
36561040MR47T 0.47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 1.7 40 30.0
36561040MR56T 0.56 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 1.8 33 25.0
36561040MR68T 0.68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 2.4 30 23.0
36561040MR80T 0.80 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 2.7 29 23.0
36561040M1R0T 1.0 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 3.3 28 19.0
36561040M1R5T 1.5 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 4.2 24 16.0
36561040M2R2T 2.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 7.0 16.5 12.0
36561040M3R3T 3.3 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 11.8 16.0 11.0
36561040M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 20 13.0 9.00
36561040M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 25 12.0 8.5
36561040M8R2T 8.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 27 9.0 8.0
36561040M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 30 8.5 7.8
36561040M150T 15 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 45 7.0 6.5
36561040M220T 22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 66 5.5 5.0
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 1040 Series
5INDUSTRIAL / AUTOMOTIVE GRADE SMD POWER INDUCTOR - TYPE 3656 SERIES
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor
Type 3656 Series
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36561040M330T 33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 92 4.8 4.4
36561040M470T 47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 145 3.5 3.3
36561040M680T 68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 195 3.0 2.5
36561040M101T 100 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 340 2.3 2.0
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36561054MR68T 0.68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 2.22 46.0 32.0
36561054M1R0T 1.0 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 2.76 37.0 30.0
36561054M1R5T 1.5 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 4.20 26.8 24.8
36561054M2R2T 2.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 4.90 25.0 23.0
36561054M3R3T 3.3 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 7.40 19.0 18.7
36561054M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 10.00 15.7 14.5
36561054M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 14.00 13.3 12.0
36561054M8R2T 8.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 20.70 13.0 10.6
36561054M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 24.20 12.7 8.7
36561054M150T 15 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 31.30 9.2 7.6
36561054M220T 22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 50.00 8.8 6.0
36561054M330T 33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 75.30 7.6 4.8
36561054M470T 47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 103.0 4.9 4.1
36561054M680T 68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 152.0 4.2 3.3
36561054M101T 100 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 234.0 3.5 2.8
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 1054 Series
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36561265M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 8.5 24.0 16.0
36561265M5R6T 5.6 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 10.5 22.5 14.0
36561265M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 12 19.0 13.0
36561265M8R2T 8.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 14 16.0 12.0
36561265M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 16.5 15.0 11.0
36561265M150T 15 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 26 11.0 9.5
36561265M220T 22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 36 9.0 8.0
36561265M330T 33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 65 8.0 6.5
36561265M470T 47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 70 6.8 5.5
36561265M680T 68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 120 5.2 4.8
36561265M820T 82 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 135 4.5 4.0
36561265M101T 100 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 170 4.0 3.5
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 1265 Series
6INDUSTRIAL / AUTOMOTIVE GRADE SMD POWER INDUCTOR - TYPE 3656 SERIES
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor
Type 3656 Series
Part No. Inductance
(uH) Tolerance Test Condition DCR
(mΩ) Max.
Isat
(A) Typ.
Irms
(A) Typ.
36561770M2R2T 2.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 2.5 34 29
36561770M3R3T 3.3 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 3.95 30 24
36561770M4R7T 4.7 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 4.75 24 21
36561770M6R8T 6.8 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 7.5 22 17
36561770M8R2T 8.2 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 8.7 20 13
36561770M100T 10 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 9.9 19 12
36561770M150T 15 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 17 14.5 11
36561770M220T 22 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 23 11.5 8.5
36561770M330T 33 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 37 10 8.0
36561770M470T 47 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 47 7.5 6.0
36561770M680T 68 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 85 6.5 5.2
36561770M101T 100 ±20% 100KHz, 1V 130 5.0 3.7
Automotive Grade SMD Power Inductor Type 3656 1770 Series
ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS
Item Requirement Test Method
Solderability